















































































































































Proposed Development

Nature of development: NOr kS

Is an exemption from development claimed for part of the development? [1Yes & No
If yes, what is the exemption for:

Description of proposed works and/or land use: New single storey modular residence

Description of exemption claimed (if relevant):

Nature of any existing buildings and/or land use: Residential

Approximate cost of proposed development: $432,731

Estimated time of completion: Approx. 06/06/2023

SR OFFICE USE ONLY

Acceptance Officer’s initials: Date received:
Local Government reference no:
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Plot 3
Class B — Woodland (AS 3959 classification — B—05)
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Notes to Accompany Vegetation Classification

1. Plot1
Exclusion — Low threat vegetation and non-vegetated areas
Clause 2.2.3.2 (e) & (f) includes the areas modified to ‘low threat vegetation’.

This plot comprises the lot which is deemed to be ‘Exclusion - Low threat vegetation and non-
vegetated’ because of the non-vegetated areas with the house, asset protection zone, sheds and
driveway. The vegetation that is present is a low available fuel load, such as managed lawns and
gardens as described in AS 3959.

The proposed dwelling location is identified and the APZ has been slashed and complies with the
AS 3959 ‘Exclusion - Low threat vegetation’ classification.

2. Plot2
Class G — Tussock Grassland (AS 3959 classification — G-21)

This plot comprises the grassland on the lot. The grassland is a farm crop which has been planted.
The precautionary principle has been applied to the grassland classification as the grassland
appears to require harvesting which may occur after the 31 October when the firebreak notice
requirements are required to be met.

3. Plot3
Class B — Woodland (AS 3959 classification — B—05)

This plot comprises the extensive area of vegetation on the upland area south-east of the proposed
dwelling location. This vegetation is separated from the dwelling by an asset protection zone. This
plot also contains significant areas of granite

The precautionary principle has been applied to the woodland classification as it is principally a
mixture of Accacia spp. that is less than five metres tall with taller tree species that make up an
estimated greater than 10% crown overstorey cover.

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) report 200 Slater Road, Walyormouring (Shire of Goomalling) 7 October 2022
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Potential Bushfire Impacts

The potential bushfire impacts on the proposed building envelope from each of the identified

vegetation plots are identified below.

Plot Vegetation Effective Slope Separation BAL
Classification Distance
1 Exclusion — Low threat
vegetation and non- Not applicable Not applicable Low
vegetated areas
Clause 2.2.3.2 (e) and
(®)
2 Class G — Grassland
(G-21) >0-5° 20 metres 12.5
3 Class B — Woodland
(B-05) Upslope or level 20 metres 19

Determination of Bushfire Attack Level (BAL)

The determined Bushfire Attack Level (highest BAL) for the proposed building has been determined

in accordance with Clause 2.2.6 of AS 3959 using the above.

The determined Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) for the building is BAL-19.

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) report 200 Slater Road, Walyormouring (Shire of Goomalling) 7 October 2022

Smith Bushfire Consultants Pty Ltd

Version 1

Page 12



Appendix 1

Aerial photo showing the subject site, 200 Slater Road, Walyormouring, and surrounding lots as
being designated a bushfire prone area. Source: Department of Fire and Emergency Services

online map of bushfire prone areas.

Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas 2021

Designation: Bush Fire Prone Area
(additional planning and building
requirements may apply to development
on this site)

Designation Date: 11/12/21 (since
08/12/15)

Local Government Authority:
GOOMALLING

Comments: This site has beenina
designated bush fire prone area for longer
than four months. Additional planning and
building requirements may apply to
development on this site.

Designated bush fire prone areas
(coloured nink on the man) have been
Zoom to .es

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) report 200 Slater Road, Walyormouring (Shire of Goomalling) 7 October 2022
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Appendix 2

Plan showing the subject site, 200 Slater Road, Walyormouring, and surrounding lots with five-
metre contour lines.

s
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Appendix 3

Shire of Goomalling Fire-break Notice 2022-23 from the Shire of Goomalling web site

Fire Break Notice & Fire Safety Information

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Bush Fires Act 1954, all residents and ratepayers within the Shire of

Goomalling are required to comply with the requirement set out in this notice.

Due Date: 315" October in each year
Maintained Until: 315% March in the following year

NB: Land purchased within the above period must comply with this notice within 14 days from purchase.

Fire-break requirements

Land within the Gazetted Goomalling Townsite

1.1 All Townsite Lots with an area less than 4,000 m2 in area are required to be fire hazard reduced

by:

» Removal of all inflammable material or
* Reduction of the vegetation fire hazard to a maximum height of 75 mm. All
slashed material is to be removed.

1.2 All Townsite Lots with an area greater than or equal to 4,000 m2 shall comply with either clause

1.1 above or clauses 2.1 and 2.2 of this notice.

Land outside the Gazetted Goomalling Townsite

2.1 All land which is used for growing crop or pasture requires a fire-break 3 metres wide and 4
metres high installed immediately inside the external boundaries of the land and any adjoining road
and railway reserves.

2.2 A fire-break 3 meters wide and 4 metres high shall be cleared and maintained immediately
around all buildings, haystacks and fuel storage areas. In addition to this, a 15 metre wide low fuel
area with a maximum vegetation height of 75 mm is to be maintained. NB: It is not required to
remove live trees or shrubs.

2.3 A fire-break 3 metres wide and 4 metres high shall be cleared and maintained immediately
around a stationary motor.

2.4 All Rural and Rural Residential Lots with an area less than 4,000 m=2 in area are required to be
fire hazard reduced by:

= Removal of all inflammable material or
» Reduction of the vegetation fire hazard to a maximum height of 75 mm. All
slashed material is to be removed.
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Peter Bentley

From: Jean Walker <jmb6418@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2022 1:03 PM
To: Peter Bentley

Subject: ' Planning approval

Letter to Goomalling Shire re house

Regarding the planning approval for a proposed new home on our property at 200 Slater Rd,
Walyormouring.

Our current home was built in 1957. It was transported to the property and set on location in 1994,
It is an old, small 2 bedroom cottage and although well maintained does not suit our future needs.
We would like to retain this house for friends and relatives to stay when visiting. It would also be
potentially used as a caretakers residence if we require help in the future maintaining the property,
our livestock and extensive orchard & vegetable garden.

We would like to put a modern, solar passive, 3 bedroom home for us to live out our ‘twilight’ years.
The initial home was architect designed with the plan now being done through Modular Homes. We
have signed off the final drawings and pricing with Modular Homes and would be grateful if the
shire would grant approval for us to be able to build our dream home.

Will forward survey details of location. '

BAL ratings have also been done.

Please advise if you require any further information.

Kind regards

Dave Thorne & Jean Walker

dgthorne@hotmail.com 0429 948 902

jmb6418@hotmail.com 0428 100 910

Sent from my iPad



12.

13.

14.

SHIRE OF GOOMALLING @1 2
MINUTES FOR ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL

WEDNESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2022

N
A “
2N

MATTERS BEHIND CLOSED DOORS

The meeting be closed to the public in accordance with section 5.23 Local
Government Act 1995, 5.5.23(2))

e Matters affecting employee(s)

e Personal affairs of any person(s), including financial and/or commercial
contracts

e Commercial Confidentiality

e Legal advice/matters

e Public safety/security matters where public knowledge may be prejudicial.

INFORMATION BULLETIN

RESOLUTION 582
Moved Cr Butt, seconded Cr Chester that the Information Bulletin for December 2022 be
received by Council.
CARRIED 7/0
Simple Majority

MEETING CLOSURE
Shire President thanked everyone for their attendance and declared the meeting
closed at 4.18pm

PRESIDENT DATE
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